GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
ABSTRACT

HM & FW - Private Schools of Nursing - Fixation of Fee structure for the
General Nursing and Midwifery courses, MPHW(F) , DMLT and other
Paramedical courses — Orders - Issued.

HEALTH MEDICAL AND FAMILY WELFARE (K2) DEPARTMENT

G.0.Ms.No.332, HM&FW (K2) Dept., dt.12-95-2008.
G.0.Ms.No.333, HM&FW (K2) Dept., dt.12-9-2008.
G.0.Ms.No.334, HM&FW (K2) Dept., dt.12-9-2008.
From the Member-Secretary, AFRC, Lr.No.248/AFRC/
FF/2010-576, dt.2-9-2010.
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In the G.Os 1% to 3™ read above, orders were issued notifying, among
other things, fixation of Fee to General Nursing and Midwifery courses,
MPHW(F) , DMLT and other Paramedical courses.

1.
2.
3
4.

2, In the letter 4™ read above, the Member-Secretary, Admission & Fee
Regulatory Committee for matters relating to Fixation of Fee Structures for
Private Un-aided Professional Institutions in the State of Andhra Pradesh has
fixed the Fee Structures for (I) General Nursing & Midwifery (GNM) course,
(II) Multi Purpose Health Workers (F) (MPHW (F) course, and (III) Diploma
in Medical Lab Technology (DMLT) & other Para-Medical Diploma and
Certificate Courses in Private Unaided Nursing & Para-Medical Institutions on
2-9-2010 for the academic years 2010-11, 2011-12 and 2012-13 and
furnished the information to Government.

3. After careful examination of the proposals of the Admission and Fee
Regulatory Committee on the fee structure for General Nursing and
Midwifery courses, MPHW(F) , DMLT and other Paramedical courses,
Government have decided to accept the Fee fixation proposals of the
Admission and Fee Regulatory Committee and accordingly hereby order the
following fee structure for General Nursing and Midwifery courses, MPHW (F)
, DMLT and other Paramedical courses in private un-aided Nursing and Para-
Medical Institutions in the state for the Academic years 2008-2009, 2009-
2010 and 2010-2011.

: N I MI RY M RSE:

a) The tuition fee is fixed :
---at Rs.14,000/- (Rupees Fourteen thousands only) per annum
for each student for 40% Government quota seats, and

---upto Rs.65,000/- (Rupees Sixty five thousands only) per annum
for each student for 60% Management seats.

b) To fix a fee of Rs.250/- (Rupees Two hundred and fifty only) per
subject as referred fee (for failed students)

c) To fix the special fee for each student for both Govt. quota seats
and Management seats as follows:

PTO.



1.Admission fee Rs.500/- per annum
2.Caution money deposit (refundable) Rs.1,500/- (as one time
payment)

3. Special fees (Extra curricular, sports, | Rs. 1,500/- per annum
Games, function etc)

4. Uniform fee Rs.2,500/- per annum

5. Transportation . Rs.3,600/- per annum
(Rs.300/-P.M)

6. Library fee: Rs.900/- per annum

7. Laboratory fee Rs,2,500/- per annum

ALTH WORKERS (F) (MPHW(F

a) The tuition fee is fixed
---at Rs.7,500/- (Rupees Seven thousand five hundred only) per
annum for each student for 40% Government quota seats, and

---upto Rs.33,000/- (Rupees Thirty three thousands only) per
annum for each student for 60% Management seats.

b) To fix a fee of Rs.250/- (Rupees Two hundred and fifty only) per
subject as referred fee (for failed students)

3._FOR DIPLOMA IN MEDICAL LAB. TECHNOLOGY (DMLT THER
PARA MEDICAL DIPLOMA AND CERTIFICATE COURSES:
a) a) The tuition fee is fixed

---at Rs.13,000/- (Rupees Thirteen thousands only) per annum
for each student for 40% Government quota seats, and

---upto Rs.40,000/- (Rupees forty thousands only) per
annum for each student for 60% Management seats.
b) To fix a fee of Rs.250/- (Rupees Two hundred and fifty only) per
subject as referred fee (for failed students)

c) To fix the special fee for each student for both Govt. quota seats
and Management seats as follows:-

1.Admission fee Rs.500/- per annum

2.Caution money deposit (refundable) Rs.1,500/- (as one time
payment)

3. Special fees (Extra curricular, sports, | Rs. 1,500/~ per annum

| Games, function etc)
| 4. Library fee Rs.500/- per annum
| 5. 5. Laboratory fee Rs,2,500/- per annum

The Member-Secretary, Admission & Fee Regulatory Committee has also
issued the following directions to the Private Nursing & Para-Medical Colleges
concerned in the proceedings issued by the Committee relating to the
fixation of fee structure for the above said Under-graduate & Para-Medical
Courses: e

i) The Management shall not charge any capitation Fee and there shall not
be any Profiteering. Except the above Fee fixed by the Committee, no
other amount, either directly or indirectly can be charged
un-authorizedly or illegally by the Management. If any such other
amount is charged under any other head or guise (e.g. donation etc.) it
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would amount to charging of Capitation Fee. The surplus (Profit) that is
generated from the collection of the Fee must be for the benefit of the
institution and cannot be diverted for other purposes or for personal
gain.

ii) The students admitted to the course during the academic years 2010-
11, 2011-12 and 2012-13 shall pay every year the same fee as paid
during the first year of their admission till they complete the course.

iii) The students who were admitted to the course prior to the academic
year 2010-11 shall continue to pay every year the same annual fee at
the rate existing at the time of their admission till they complete the
courses.

iv) The institutions shall collect the Fee in advance only for the particular
year either in lumpsum or in equal monthly installments.

v) The fixation of the Fee structure by the Committee will not by itself
enable or permit the managements to run the relevant courses in their
institutions, if they are otherwise not duly recognized and permitted by
the Government/NCI/Ap.Nurses & Midwives Council/A.P.Para Medical
Board/concerned University at any relevant time.

vi) As contemplated in Rule 4(V) of the AFRC. Rules issued in G.0.Ms.No.6,
H.E.(EC.2) Deptt., dt. 8/1/2007, the Govt. has to notify the Fee
Structure determined by the A.F.R.C.

The Director of Medical Education / Registrar, Dr.NTR University of
Health Sciences, Vijayawada/ Secretary, A.P.Para Medical Board shall take
necessary action in the matter accordingly.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

J.SATYANARAYANA
SPL.CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Director of Medical Educatlon, A.P., Hyderabad.

The Secretary, Indian Nursing Council, Comblned Councils building,
Kotla Road, Temple Lane, New Delhi-110 002.

The Registrar, AP Nurses and Midwives, ANMs and HVs Council, Hyd
The Secretary, APPMB, Koti, Hyderabad

All HODs of HM & FW Department.

All the District Collectors.
Copy to:

The Commissioner, BC Welfare, Masab Tank, Hyderabad

The Commissioner, SC Welfare, Masab Tank, Hyderabad

The Commissioner, ST Welfare, Masab Tank, Hyderabad
P.S. to Prl.Secretary to Chief Minister.

OSD to Minister (Medical Education)

P.S to Spl.Chief Secretary to Govt., HM&FW Dept.

P.S. to Principal Secretary to Govt., HM&FW Dept.

P.S. to Principal Secretary to Govt., Social Welfare Dept.

SF/SC.

//FORWARDED: :BY ORDER//
SECTION OFFICER



